
	
	 	

1 

	
	
Date:	 Friday,	November	15,	2019	
	
To:	 Gabriela	Garcia	
	 ODOT	Region	1	STIP	Coordinator		 	
	 123	NW	Flanders	St	 	
	 Portland,	OR	97201	 	

From:	 Ken	Lobeck,	Funding	Programs	Lead,	503‐797‐1785	

Subject:	 November	2019	Bundle	#2	MTIP	Administrative	Modification,	#AB20‐03‐NOV2	
Approval	Request	–	MODIFICATION	#1	

	
Dear	Gabriela:		
	
In	accordance	with	23	CFR	450.328,	Metro	is	submitting	a	Metro	approved	administrative	
modification	bundle	for	ODOT	review	and	approval	for	STIP	inclusion.		The	November	2019	
Administrative	Modification	#2	is	under	amendment	number	AB20‐03‐NOV2	and	contains	one	
project	as	shown	below.	Modification	#1	completed:	The	Other	phase	ADVCON	federal	funds	have	
been	change	to	HB2017	state	funds	per	your	correction	to	the	funding	plan.	
	

Proposed November 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #2 
Modification Number: AB20-03-NOV2  

Total Number of Projects: 1 

ODOT 
Key 

Lead 
Agency 

Project Name Description Required Changes 

Project #1 
Key 

18841 
ODOT 

OR217: OR10 to 
OR99W 

On OR217: OR10 to OR99W, 
construct lane segments between 
existing aux lanes providing a NB & 
SB 3rd through lane, bridges refit, 
road rehab, and Hall Blvd widening 
(Combines Key 21179 and 20473 
into Key 18841) (HB2017 $44 
million award) 

PHASE FUND SHIFT: 
Approximately $5.5 million of 
Construction phase funding is 
shifted back to PE, ROW, and 
Other/Utility phases to address 
phase funding shortfalls. There is no 
change in the net total project cost 
which remains at $134,200,840 

	
I	certify	Metro	has	completed	all	required	review	and	approval	steps	as	the	MPO	and	IAW	with	23	
CFR	450.328	for	the	2018	MTIP	for	this	administrative	modification	bundle.	A	project	narrative	and	
support	materials	as	applicable	are	also	included.		
 
Please	direct	any	comments	or	questions	concerning	this	amendment	to	Ken	Lobeck,	Funding	
Programs	Lead	at	503‐797‐1785,	or	via	email	at	ken.lobeck@oregonmetro.gov.		
	
Thank	you	for	your	time	to	review	Metro’s	November	2019	Bundle	#2,	2018	MTIP	Administrative	
Modification	approval	request	to	the	2018	MTIP	and	STIP.	
	

Kenneth F Lobeck 
Kenneth	F.	Lobeck	
Funding	Programs	Lead		
Metro	
600	NE	Grand	Avenue	
Portland,	OR	97232



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro November FY 2020 Admin Modification Bundle #2 

Modification Number:  AB20-03-NOV2  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment:  1 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 1 of 5 
 

Proposed November 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #2 
Modification Number: AB20-03-NOV2  

Total Number of Projects: 1 

ODOT 
Key 

Lead 
Agency 

Project Name Description Required Changes 

Project #1 
Key 

18841 
ODOT 

OR217: OR10 to 
OR99W 

On OR217: OR10 to OR99W, 
construct lane segments between 
existing aux lanes providing a NB & 
SB 3rd through lane, bridges refit, 
road rehab, and Hall Blvd widening 
(Combines Key 21179 and 20473 
into Key 18841) (HB2017 $44 
million award) 

PHASE FUND SHIFT: 
Approximately $5.5 million of 
Construction phase funding is 
shifted back to PE, ROW, and 
Other/Utility phases to address 
phase funding shortfalls. There is no 
change in the net total project cost 
which remains at $134,200,840 

 
Project Summary (#1) – MODIFICATION #1 

ODOT Key: 18841 MTIP ID: 70782 

Project Type: Existing 
Name: OR217: OR10 to OR99W 

Lead Agency: ODOT 
Description: On OR217: OR10 to OR99W, construct lane segments between existing aux lanes 

providing a NB & SB 3rd through lane, bridges refit, road rehab, and Hall Blvd 
widening (Combines Key 21179 and 20473 into Key 18841) (HB2017 $44 million 
award) 

Amending: PHASE FUND SHIFT 
Approximately $5.5 million of Construction phase funding is shifted back to PE, 
ROW, and Other/Utility phases to address phase funding shortfalls. There is no 
change in the net total project cost which remains at $134,200,840 

 Project Details Administrative  Amendment 
Justification 

Shifting funding between phases with no 
change in the total cost is considered a minor 
technical correction and is allowable as an 
Administrative Modification  
 

- No changes 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
Amendment submission items:  
 Email Request 
 STIP Summary Report 
 MTIP Worksheet 
 

$5,556,139 is shift from the Construction 
phase to the PE, ROW, and Other/Utility 
phases to address phase funding 
shortfalls. The total project cost remains 
unchanged at $134,200,840 

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase: 
- INCREASE federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) 

FY 2014 PE phase cost from $9,994,311 to $13,694,169 
- INCREASE State fund type code (match to ADVCON) 

FY 2014 PE phase from $1,096,719 to $1,503,000 
- Total PE phase programming amount increases from 

$16,893,862 to $21,000,001 
 

Right of Way (ROW) Phase: 
- INCREASE federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) 

FY 2020 ROW phase cost from $2,063,790 to $2,691,900 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro November FY 2020 Admin Modification Bundle #2 

Modification Number:  AB20-03-NOV2  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment:  1 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

- INCREASE State fund type code (match to ADVCON) 
FY 2020 PE phase cost from $236,210 to $308,100  

- Total ROW phase programmed amount increases from 
$2,300,000 to $3,000,000 
 

Other Phase: 
- INCREASE State HB2017 fund type code (S070) FY 

2019 Other phase cost from $50,000 to $800,000 
- Total Other phase programmed amount increases from 

$50,000 to $800,000 
 
Construction Phase: 
- DECREASE federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) 

FY 2021 Construction phase cost from $101,356,296 to 
$93,678,873 

- DECREASE State fund type code (match to ADVCON) 
FY 2021 Construction phase cost from $11,600,682 to 
$10,721,966  

- ADD federal STBG-State fund type code (Z240) FY 2021 
Construction phase cost of $2,691,900 

- ADD State fund type code (match to ADVCON) FY 2021 
Construction phase cost of $308,100 

- Total Construction phase programmed amount decreases 
from $114,956,978 to $109,400,839 

   
- Total project programming remains unchanged at  

$134,200,840 
MTIP Review & Certification Details 

 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. Fund phase shifts with no additional costs are 
considered a technical correction and can occur via an Administrative Modification 

 Metro Legislation Required:  No   
 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 

o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes -  OR217 is identified as a “Throughway” in the 

Metro Motor Vehicle modeling network 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes  

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes. The project contains federal funds and is 
located on system  
o Located on the National Highway System (NHS): Yes - OR217 is identified as an Other 

NHS Route  
 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes.  
 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 
 In Current RTP: Yes. RTP ID#s:  

 12019 - OR 217 Northbound Auxiliary Lane 99W to Scholl’s Ferry (PE, ROW)  
 11986 - OR 217 Northbound Auxiliary Lane 99W to Scholl’s Ferry (Cons) 

o RTP Description: Extend OR 217 Northbound (NB) auxiliary lane from OR 99W to Scholl’s 
Ferry. Construction (CON) phase 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro November FY 2020 Admin Modification Bundle #2 

Modification Number:  AB20-03-NOV2  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment:  1 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 Considered Included in ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: No 
 Bridge Rehabilitate & Repair 
 Culvert Replacement & Repair 
 Highway Pavement Maintenance 
 Safety and Operations Project  

 RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes  
 Capacity Enhancing Project: Yes: The project is identified as a capacity enhancing project and 

is confirmed to have completed air quality emission analysis requirements 
 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #4 – Reliability and Efficiency 

o Objective 4.1 Regional Mobility 
o Maintain reasonable	person-trip and freight mobility and reliable travel times for all modes in 

the region’s mobility corridors, consistent with the designated modal functions of each facility 
and planned transit service within the corridor. 

 MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No.  
 OTC action required: No. OTC approval was not required. 

   



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro November FY 2020 Admin Modification Bundle #2 

Modification Number:  AB20-03-NOV2  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment:  1 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 

 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro November FY 2020 Admin Modification Bundle #2 

Modification Number:  AB20-03-NOV2  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment:  1 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
 

 




